deemed not to be impaired.

Those CGUs which had the lowest level of headroom or potential impairment in this analysis related to the Events businesses.

If the economic environment surrounding this sector declines in 2011, the effect of which would erode the customer base

further, there may be the possibility of a future impairment. Management will conduct regular reviews to monitor this.

Management has undertaken sensitivity analysis taking into consideration the impact on key impairment test assumptions

arising from a range of possible future trading and economic scenarios. The scenarios have been performed separately for

each CGU with the sensitivities summarised as follows:

An increase in the pre-tax discount rate by 1%.

A decrease of between 1% and 2% (depending on the CGU) on forecast operating profits over years 2-5, and a decrease

in the terminal growth rate by 1% for all CGUs.

The sensitivity analysis shows that no impairment would result from an increase in the pre-tax discount rate. However,

an impairment of £23.7 million would result from sensitivities applied to the growth rates for the European Conferences

business (included in CGU for Events Europe).

INF2570 AR10 cover AW05.pdf   80 21/03/2011   17:33

79Informa plc Annual Report & Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2010

16 Other intangible assets

Book lists

 and journal

 titles

£m

Database

 content

and

 intellectual

property

£m

Exhibitions

 and

Conferences

£m

Sub total

£m

Intangible

 software

assets

£m

Total

£m

Cost

At 1 January 2009 637.8 771.7 180.9 1,590.4 89.5 1,679.9

Arising on acquisitions in the year 12.1 3.8 4.6 20.5 – 20.5

Additions1,2 – 6.0 – 6.0 11.3 17.3

Reclassification3,4 – – – – 21.4 21.4

Disposals (1.5) (3.3) – (4.8) (7.9) (12.7)

Exchange differences (28.3) (49.9) (11.0) (89.2) (2.6) (91.8)

At 1 January 2010 620.1 728.3 174.5 1,522.9 111.7 1,634.6

Arising on acquisitions in the year 3.4 28.2 23.8 55.4 – 55.4

Additions1,2 2.5 9.6 7.6 19.7 10.7 30.4

Reclassification3,4 – 9.5 – 9.5 2.1 11.6

Disposals – – – – (4.0) (4.0)

Exchange differences 11.9 19.8 3.7 35.4 1.1 36.5

At 31 December 2010 637.9 795.4 209.6 1,642.9 121.6 1,764.5

Amortisation

At 1 January 2009 (96.8) (255.3) (63.3) (415.4) (18.0) (433.4)

Charge for the year (25.5) (85.5) (18.7) (129.7) (13.5) (143.2)

Reclassification3,4 – – – – (21.4) (21.4)

Disposals 1.5 3.3 – 4.8 7.5 12.3

Exchange differences 4.7 19.2 4.0 27.9 0.8 28.7

At 1 January 2010 (116.1) (318.3) (78.0) (512.4) (44.6) (557.0)

Charge for the year (25.8) (88.3) (19.7) (133.8) (16.3) (150.1)

Impairment losses for the year (Note 31) – (1.6) – (1.6) – (1.6)

Disposals – – – – 4.0 4.0

Exchange differences (2.1) (8.8) (1.5) (12.4) (0.4) (12.8)

At 31 December 2010 (144.0) (417.0) (99.2) (660.2) (57.3) (717.5)

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2010 493.9 378.4 110.4 982.7 64.3 1,047.0

At 31 December 2009 504.0 410.0 96.5 1,010.5 67.1 1,077.6
1 Of the £19.7m (2009: £6.0m) additions to Book lists and journal titles, Database content and intellectual property and Exhibitions and conferences, £17.7m (2009: £6.0m)

represents cash paid.

2 £10.7m (2009: £11.3m) additions to Intangible software assets represents cash paid.

3 The reclassification of £9.5m (2009: £nil) relates to Other intangible assets within Goodwill (Note 15) which have now been correctly presented within Other intangible assets.

4 The reclassification of £2.1m (2009: £21.4m) relates to Intangible software assets within Property and equipment (Note 17) which have now been correctly presented within

Intangible software assets.

Intangible software assets include a gross carrying amount of £58.4m (2009: £56.1m) and accumulated amortisation of